

05.06.2025
Item No.76
Court No.6
Susanta/
Aminur

CRR 2442 of 2025

Rejesh Kewat
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Dr. Arjun Chwdhury,
Mr. Sudipta Nayan Ghosh,
Mr. Hindol Nandy,
Ms. Swarnava Mukherjee,

...For the petitioner.

Learned advocate for the petitioner is present.

Heard Dr. Chowdhury, learned advocate for the petitioner.

Perused the materials on record.

Learned advocate for the petitioner submits that the allegations made against his client are not maintainable as the petitioner has rendered services to the de facto complainant and charged legal fees.

Learned advocate further submits that the website is in the name of the company of which is a director and the company is not implicated and there is no mention of the company.

Learned advocate further draws attention that as the charge-sheet has been submitted without proper materials, the petitioner has filed revisional application for quashing the same.

Upon hearing the learned advocate and considering the facts of the case, this Court is of the view that this revisional application should be admitted.

Thus, I admit this revisional application.

Let notice be issued upon the opposite parties/State within a period of one week after Summer Vacation.

Affidavit-of-service be filed on the next date of hearing.

Let this matter appear in the list three weeks after the Summer Vacation.

Let the case diary be produced by the opposite party/State.

Pending hearing of this revisional application, there shall be stay of all further proceedings with regard to G.R. Case No. 262 of 2023 arising out of Bidhannagar Cyber Crime P.S. Case No. 30 of 2023 dated 17.03.2023 under Sections 406/420/120B of the IPC now pending before the Court of the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bidhannagar, North 24-Parganas for a period of four weeks from the date of reopening of this Court after Summer Vacation.

Parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)